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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. We intend such forward-looking statements 
to be covered by the safe harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”) and Section 21E of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). All statements other than statements of present and historical facts contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, 
including without limitation, statements regarding our future results of operations and financial position, business strategy and approach may be forward-looking. You can generally identify 
forward-looking statements by our use of forward-looking terminology such as “anticipate,” “believe,” “continue,” “could,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “might,” “plan,” “potential,” 
“predict,” “seek,” “vision,” or “should,” or the negative thereof or other variations thereon or comparable terminology. 

Forward-looking statements are based on our management’s beliefs and assumptions and on information currently available to us. Such beliefs and assumptions may or may not prove to be 
correct. Additionally, such forward-looking statements are subject to a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions, and actual results may differ materially from those 
expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements due to various factors, including, but not limited to, those identified in Part I. Item 1A. “Risk Factors” and in Part II. Item 7. 
“Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021 (the “2021 10-K”) 
and in Part I. Item 2. “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. These risks and uncertainties include, but 
are not limited to:

• We may be unable to attract new customers, retain existing customers and maintain or grow the number of Unlimited Wash Club (“UWC”) Members, which could adversely affect our 
business, financial condition and results of operations and rate of growth.

• If we fail to acquire or operate new locations in a timely and cost-effective manner, enter into new markets or leverage new technologies, our competitive advantage or financial 
performance could be materially and adversely affected.

• We may not be able to successfully implement our growth strategies on a timely basis or at all.

• We are subject to a number of risks and regulations related to credit card and debit card payments we accept.

• An overall decline in the health of the economy and other factors impacting consumer spending, such as natural disasters and fluctuations in inflation, may affect consumer purchases, 
reduce demand for our services and materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.

• Growing inflation, supply chain disruption and other increased operating costs could materially and adversely affect our results of operations.

• Our locations may experience difficulty hiring and retaining qualified personnel, resulting in higher labor costs.

• We lease or sublease the land and buildings where a number of our locations are situated, which could expose us to possible liabilities and losses.

• Our indebtedness could adversely affect our financial health and competitive position.

• Our business is subject to various laws and regulations and changes in such laws and regulations, or failure to comply with existing or future laws and regulations, may result in litigation, 
investigation or claims by third parties or employees that could adversely affect our business.

• Our locations are subject to certain environmental laws and regulations.

• We are subject to data security and privacy risks that could negatively impact our results of operations or reputation.

• We may be unable to adequately protect, and we may incur significant costs in enforcing or defending, our intellectual property and other proprietary rights.

• Stockholders’ ability to influence corporate matters may be limited because a small number of stockholders beneficially own a substantial amount of our common stock and continue to 
have substantial control over us. 

• Our stock price may be volatile or may decline regardless of our operating performance, resulting in substantial losses for investors purchasing shares of our common stock. 

Given these and other risks and uncertainties applicable to us, you are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements included 
elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are not guarantees of future performance and our actual results of operations, financial condition and liquidity, and the development of the 
industry in which we operate, may differ materially from the forward-looking statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. In addition, even if our results of operations, 
financial condition and liquidity, and events in the industry in which we operate, are consistent with the forward-looking statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, 
they may not be predictive of results or developments in future periods.

Any forward-looking statement that we make in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q speaks only as of the date of such statement. Except as required by law, we do not undertake any obligation to 
update or revise, or to publicly announce any update or revision to, any of the forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, after the date of this 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. 

As used in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, unless otherwise stated or the context requires otherwise, references to “Mister Car Wash,” “Mister,” the “Company,” “we,” “us,” and “our,” refer 
to Mister Car Wash, Inc. and its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis.
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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.
 

Mister Car Wash, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

 
  As of  

  June 30, 2022     December 31, 2021  
Assets          
Current assets:          

Cash and cash equivalents $ 37,724     $ 19,738  
Restricted cash   45       120  
Accounts receivable, net   2,291       1,090  
Other receivables   14,343       22,796  
Inventory, net   7,102       6,334  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   14,312       8,766  

Total current assets   75,817       58,844  
           
Property and equipment, net   521,874       472,448  
Operating lease right of use assets, net   727,107       718,533  
Other intangible assets, net   127,110       129,820  
Goodwill   1,100,963       1,060,221  
Other assets   8,090       8,236  
Total assets $ 2,560,961     $ 2,448,102  
           
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity          
Current liabilities:          

Accounts payable $ 25,512     $ 27,346  
Accrued payroll and related expenses   15,000       16,963  
Other accrued expenses   26,822       20,201  
Current maturities of operating lease liability   38,548       37,345  
Current maturities of finance lease liability   628       559  
Deferred revenue   29,353       27,815  

Total current liabilities   135,863       130,229  
           
Long-term portion of debt, net   895,027       896,336  
Operating lease liability   722,941       717,552  
Financing lease liability   15,123       15,359  
Long-term deferred tax liability   37,183       22,603  
Other long-term liabilities   7,418       8,871  
Total liabilities   1,813,555       1,790,950  
           
Stockholders’ equity:          

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 1,000,000,000 shares authorized, 303,917,168 and 300,120,451 shares 
outstanding as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively   3,045       3,007  
Additional paid-in capital   769,242       752,343  
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,395       225  
Accumulated deficit   (27,276 )     (98,423 )

Total stockholders’ equity   747,406       657,152  
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,560,961     $ 2,448,102  

 
See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Mister Car Wash, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)
 

  Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2022     2021     2022     2021  
Net revenues $ 225,159     $ 197,080     $ 444,578     $ 372,588  
Cost of labor and chemicals   69,351       87,864       134,889       139,613  
Other store operating expenses   79,029       65,363       156,830       126,446  
General and administrative   25,610       188,896       49,297       203,857  
Gain on sale of assets   (3,146 )     (7,097 )     (2,687 )     (6,307 )
Total costs and expenses   170,844       335,026       338,329       463,609  
Operating income (loss)   54,315       (137,946 )     106,249       (91,021 )
                       
Other expense:                      
Interest expense, net   8,762       13,740       16,928       27,699  
Loss on extinguishment of debt   -       3,183       -       3,183  
Total other expense   8,762       16,923       16,928       30,882  
Income (loss) before taxes   45,553       (154,869 )     89,321       (121,903 )
Income tax provision (benefit)   9,894       (44,569 )     18,174       (36,187 )
Net income (loss) $ 35,659     $ (110,300 )   $ 71,147     $ (85,716 )
                       
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:                      
Gain on interest rate swap   301       28       2,170       347  
Total comprehensive income (loss) $ 35,960     $ (110,272 )   $ 73,317     $ (85,369 )
                       
Net income (loss) per share:                      
Basic $ 0.12     $ (0.42 )   $ 0.24     $ (0.33 )

Diluted $ 0.11     $ (0.42 )   $ 0.22     $ (0.33 )
Weighted-average common shares outstanding:                      
Basic   302,666,291       264,274,968       301,803,664       263,218,870  
Diluted   327,229,531       264,274,968       328,205,776       263,218,870  
 

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Mister Car Wash, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Amounts in thousands)

(Unaudited)
 

  Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2022     2021  
Cash flows from operating activities:          
Net income (loss) $ 71,147     $ (85,716 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:          

Depreciation and amortization expense   30,081       23,550  
Stock-based compensation expense   11,498       203,541  
Gain on sale of assets   (2,687 )     (6,307 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt   -       3,183  
Amortization of deferred debt issuance costs   842       698  
Non-cash lease expense   19,433       17,182  
Deferred income tax   13,983       (38,440 )
Changes in assets and liabilities:          

Accounts receivable, net   (1,017 )     (1,783 )
Other receivables   8,455       (1,998 )
Inventory, net   (692 )     41  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (3,129 )     (2,196 )
Accounts payable   6,137       14,926  
Accrued expenses   (1,119 )     8,614  
Deferred revenue   1,416       1,838  
Operating lease liability   (18,374 )     (16,446 )
Other noncurrent assets and liabilities   (1,359 )     (1,012 )

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 134,615     $ 119,675  
           
Cash flows from investing activities:          
Purchases of property and equipment   (76,399 )     (44,194 )
Acquisition of car wash operations, net of cash   (47,039 )     (44,652 )
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment   3,672       22,201  

Net cash used in investing activities $ (119,766 )   $ (66,645 )
           
Cash flows from financing activities:          
Proceeds from issuance of common stock pursuant to initial public offering   -       468,750  
Proceeds from issuance of common stock under employee plans   5,436       121  
Payments for repurchases of common stock   -       (308 )
Proceeds from secondary public offering for employee tax withholdings   -       14,874  
Tax withholdings paid on behalf of employees for secondary public offering   -       (14,874 )
Payments on debt borrowings   (2,100 )     (454,872 )
Payments of debt extinguishment costs   -       (28 )
Payments of deferred debt issuance costs   -       (226 )
Principal payments on finance lease obligations   (274 )     (240 )
Payments of issuance costs pursuant to initial public offering   -       (25,761 )

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities $ 3,062     $ (12,564 )
           
Net change in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash during period   17,911       40,466  
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period   19,858       117,874  
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 37,769     $ 158,340  
           
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:          
Cash paid for interest $ 16,134     $ 27,577  
Cash paid for income taxes $ 1,791     $ 5,594  
           
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing activities:          
Property and equipment in accounts payable $ 9,182     $ 8,782  
Property and equipment accrued in other accrued expenses $ 5,687     $ -  
Proceeds from issuance of common stock under employee plans in other receivables $ 2     $ -  
Deferred offering costs in accounts payable and other accrued expenses $ -     $ 3,433  

  
See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Mister Car Wash, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)
 

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

 
Common Stock    

Additional 
Paid-in 
Capital    

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income    

Accumulated 
Deficit    

Stockholders’ 
Equity  

  Shares     Amount                          

Balance as of December 31, 2021   300,120,45
1     $ 3,007     $ 752,343     $ 225     $ (98,423 )   $ 657,152  

Stock-based compensation expense   -       -       5,519       -       -       5,519  
Exercise of stock options   1,486,727       15       1,311       -       -       1,326  
Gain on interest rate swap   -       -       -       1,869       -       1,869  
Net income   -       -       -       -       35,488       35,488  

Balance as of March 31, 2022   301,607,17
8     $ 3,022     $ 759,173     $ 2,094     $ (62,935 )   $ 701,354  

Stock-based compensation expense   -       -       5,979       -       -       5,979  
Issuance of common stock under employee 
plans   251,003       2       2,415       -       -       2,417  

Vesting of restricted stock units   457,372       5       (5 )     -       -       –  
Exercise of stock options   1,601,615       16       1,680       -       -       1,696  
Gain on interest rate swap   -       -       -       301       -       301  
Net income   -       -       -       -       35,659       35,659  

Balance as of June 30, 2022   303,917,16
8     $ 3,045     $ 769,242     $ 2,395     $ (27,276 )   $ 747,406  
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 Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

 
Common Stock    

Additional 
Paid-in 
Capital    

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Loss    

Accumulated 
Deficit    

Stockholders’ 
Equity  

     Shares     Amount                          

Balance as of December 31, 2020   261,907,62
2     $ 2,622     $ 91,523     $ (1,117 )   $ (76,378 )   $ 16,650  

Stock-based compensation expense   -       -       310       -       -       310  
Exercise of stock options   688,430       7       260       -       -       267  
Shares repurchased   (180,681 )     -       (534 )     -       -       (534 )
Gain on interest rate swap   -       -       -       319       -       319  
Net income   -       -       -       -       24,584       24,584  

Balance as of March 31, 2021   262,415,37
1     $ 2,629     $ 91,559     $ (798 )   $ (51,794 )   $ 41,596  

Issuance of common stock pursuant to initial 
public offering, net of issuance of $29,194   31,250,000       313       439,243       -       -       439,556  

Stock-based compensation expense   -       -       203,231       -       -       203,231  
Vesting of restricted stock units   7,680       -       -       -       -       -  
Exercise of stock options   2,516,784       25       1,597       -       -       1,622  
Shares repurchased   (127,357 )     -       (1,716 )     -       -       (1,716 )
Gain on interest rate swap   -       -       -       28       -       28  
Net loss   -       -       -       -       (110,300 )     (110,300 )

Balance as of June 30, 2021   296,062,47
8     $ 2,967     $ 733,914     $ (770 )   $ (162,094 )   $ 574,017  

 
See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Mister Car Wash, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)
 

1.   Nature of Business

Mister Car Wash, Inc., together with its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company”), is a Delaware corporation based in Tucson, Arizona and provider of 
conveyorized car wash services. The Company primarily operates Express Exterior Locations, which offers express exterior cleaning services along with 
free vacuum services, and interior cleaning services at select locations. As of June 30, 2022, the Company operated 409 car washes in 21 states. 

Forward Stock Split

In June 2021, the Company's board of directors (the “Board”) and the stockholders of the Company approved a 96-for-1 forward stock split of the 
Company’s outstanding common stock, which was effective on June 16, 2021. All common stock and per share information has been retroactively adjusted 
to give effect to this forward stock split for all periods presented. Shares of common stock underlying outstanding stock options and other equity 
instruments were proportionately increased and the respective per share value and exercise prices, if applicable, were proportionately decreased in 
accordance with the terms of the agreements governing such securities. There were no changes to the par value per share of the Company’s common stock 
as a result of the forward stock split. Additionally, the Board and the stockholders of the Company approved an increase in the authorized shares of 
common stock to 1,000,000,000 shares.

Initial Public Offering

In June 2021, the Company completed its initial public offering (“IPO”) of 43,125,000 shares of common stock at a public offering price of $15.00 per 
share. The Company sold 31,250,000 shares of common stock and the selling stockholders identified in the Company’s final prospectus that forms a part of 
the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-256697), filed with the SEC pursuant to Rule 424(b)(4) on June 28, 2021 (the 
“Prospectus”), sold an aggregate amount of 11,875,000 shares of common stock, which selling stockholder amount included the underwriters' option to 
purchase up to an additional 5,625,000 shares of common stock. The Company received gross proceeds of approximately $468,750 before deducting 
underwriting discounts, commissions and offering related issuance costs; the Company did not receive any proceeds from the sale of shares by the selling 
stockholders. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2022, including share and per share amounts, include the effects of 
the IPO.

Secondary Public Offering

In August 2021, the Company completed a secondary public offering of 12,000,000 shares of common stock sold by the selling stockholders identified in 
the Company’s final prospectus that forms a part of the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-258186), filed with the SEC pursuant 
to Rule 424(b)(5) on August 24, 2021. The Company did not receive any proceeds from the sale of shares by the selling stockholders, and the Company 
incurred $498 of expenses in connection with the secondary public offering, which were recorded in general and administrative expenses in the unaudited 
condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income.

2.   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2022 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 
2021 have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) and pursuant to the 
rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) for interim financial statements. Certain information and note disclosures 
normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations. 
These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements 
and the notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2021 included in the 2021 10-K.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the audited consolidated financial statements. In the 
opinion of management, the included disclosures are adequate, and the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements contain all 
adjustments which are necessary for a fair presentation of the Company’s consolidated financial position as of June 30, 2022, consolidated results of 
operations and comprehensive income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, and consolidated cash flows for the six months ended 
June 30, 2022 and 2021. Such adjustments are of a normal and recurring nature. The consolidated results of operations for the three and six months ended 
June 30, 2022 are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated results of operations that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2022.

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company. All material intercompany balances and 
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.
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Use of Estimates

The preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements. Estimates also affect the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the periods reported. Some of the significant estimates that the 
Company has made pertain to the determination of deferred tax assets and liabilities; estimates utilized to determine the fair value of assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed in business combinations and the related goodwill and intangibles; and certain assumptions used related to the evaluation of goodwill, 
intangibles, and property and equipment asset impairment. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Accounts Receivable, Net

Accounts receivable are presented net of an allowance for doubtful accounts of $93 and $70 as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively. The 
activity in the allowance for doubtful accounts was immaterial for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Other Receivables 

Other receivables consisted of the following for the periods presented: 

  As of  
  June 30, 2022     December 31, 2021  
Payroll tax withholding and exercise proceeds receivable $ 4     $ 8,477  
Construction receivable   7,643       5,574  
Income tax receivable   2,535       4,935  
Insurance receivable   2,653       2,594  
Other   1,508       1,216  
Total other receivables $ 14,343     $ 22,796  

Inventory, Net

Inventory consisted of the following for the periods presented:

  As of  
  June 30, 2022     December 31, 2021  
Chemical washing solutions $ 7,248     $ 6,406  
Other   -       52  
Total inventory, gross   7,248       6,458  
Reserve for obsolescence   (146 )     (124 )
Total inventory, net $ 7,102     $ 6,334  

The activity in the reserve for obsolescence was immaterial for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Revenue Recognition

The following table summarizes the composition of the Company’s net revenues for the periods presented:
 
  Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2022     2021     2022     2021  
Recognized over time $ 149,062     $ 122,362     $ 289,936     $ 230,630  
Recognized at a point in time   75,822       73,734       153,830       140,057  
Other revenue   275       984       812       1,901  
Net revenues $ 225,159     $ 197,080     $ 444,578     $ 372,588  
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Net Income (loss) Per Share

Basic net income (loss) per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period. 
Diluted net income (loss) per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted-average shares outstanding for the period and includes the dilutive 
impact of potential new shares issuable upon vesting and exercise of stock options, vesting of restricted stock units, and stock purchase rights granted under 
an employee stock purchase plan. Potentially dilutive securities are excluded from the computation of diluted net income per share if their effect is 
antidilutive. Reconciliations of the numerators and denominators of the basic and diluted net income per share calculations for the periods presented are as 
follows:
 
  Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2022     2021     2022     2021  
Numerator:                      
Net income (loss) $ 35,659     $ (110,300 )   $ 71,147     $ (85,716 )
                       
Denominator:                      
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic   302,666,291       264,274,968       301,803,664       263,218,870  
Effect of potentially dilutive securities:                      

Stock options   23,912,934       -       25,461,476       -  
Restricted stock units   648,060       -       939,513       -  
Employee stock purchase plan   2,246       -       1,123       -  

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted   327,229,531       264,274,968       328,205,776       263,218,870  
                       
Net income (loss) per share - basic $ 0.12     $ (0.42 )   $ 0.24     $ (0.33 )

Net income (loss) per share - diluted $ 0.11     $ (0.42 )   $ 0.22     $ (0.33 )
 
The following potentially dilutive shares were excluded from the computation of diluted net income per share for the periods presented because including 
them would have been antidilutive:
 
  Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2022     2021     2022     2021  
Stock options   2,139,197       34,522,248       2,090,169       34,522,248  
Restricted stock units   166,672       1,632,188       83,336       1,632,188  
Employee stock purchase plan   96,212       -       48,106       -  
 
Deferred Offering Costs

The Company capitalizes certain legal, accounting, and other third-party fees that are directly related to the Company’s equity financings, including the 
IPO, until such financings are consummated. After consummation of an equity financing, these costs are then recorded as a reduction of the proceeds 
received as a result of the financing. Should a planned equity financing be abandoned, terminated, or significantly delayed, the deferred offering costs 
would be immediately written off to operating expenses. Upon the closing of the IPO in June 2021, all deferred offering costs in the accompanying 
unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets were reclassified from prepaid expenses and other current assets and recorded against the IPO proceeds as 
a reduction to additional paid-in capital. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, there were no deferred offering costs capitalized.

Prior Period Reclassification

Certain prior period amounts related to other receivables within accounts receivable, net and prepaid expenses and other current assets in the accompanying 
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. There was no change to prior 
period current or total assets. 

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial 
Instruments (“ASU No. 2016-13”), which replaces the existing incurred loss impairment model with an expected credit loss model and requires a financial 
asset measured at amortized cost to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected. The guidance will be effective for the Company beginning 
January 1, 2023, and interim periods therein. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the effect that ASU No. 2016-13 will have 
on its consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.
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In October 2021, the FASB issued ASU No. 2021-08, Business Combinations (Topic 805) – Accounting for Contract Assets and Contract Liabilities from 
Contracts with Customers (“ASU No. 2021-08”). The guidance improves the accounting for acquired revenue contracts with customers in a business 
combination by addressing diversity in practice and certain inconsistencies in application.  Under current U.S. GAAP, an acquirer generally recognizes 
contract assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination at fair value on the acquisition date. The amendments in this update require that 
an acquirer recognize and measure contract assets and contract liabilities acquired in a business combination in accordance with ASC Topic 606 as if it had 
originated the contracts. The amendments in this update will be effective for the Company beginning January 1, 2023, and interim periods thereafter. Early 
adoption is permitted, including adoption in an interim period. The Company is currently evaluating the effect that ASU No. 2021-08 will have on its 
consolidated financial statements and related disclosures. 

3.   Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net consisted of the following for the periods presented:

 
  As of  
  June 30, 2022     December 31, 2021  
Land $ 93,717     $ 81,911  
Buildings and improvements   191,580       171,540  
Finance leases   16,604       16,497  
Leasehold improvements   100,138       92,821  
Vehicles and equipment   199,878       188,053  
Furniture, fixtures and equipment   79,369       73,213  
Construction in progress   43,087       24,724  
Property and equipment, gross   724,373       648,759  
Less: accumulated depreciation   (200,717 )     (175,017 )
Less: accumulated depreciation - finance leases   (1,782 )     (1,294 )
Property and equipment, net $ 521,874     $ 472,448  

For the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, depreciation expense was $13,198 and $10,237, respectively. For the six months ended June 30, 2022 
and 2021, depreciation expense was $26,132 and $20,208, respectively. 

For the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, amortization expense on finance leases was $246 and $243, respectively. For the six months ended 
June 30, 2022 and 2021, amortization expense on finance leases was $489 and $485, respectively.

4.   Other Intangible Assets, Net

Other intangibles assets, net consisted of the following as of the periods presented:
 
  June 30, 2022     December 31, 2021  

 
Gross Carrying 

Amount    
Accumulated 
Amortization    

Gross Carrying 
Amount    

Accumulated 
Amortization  

Trade names and trademarks $ 107,200     $ 175     $ 107,200     $ -  
CPC Unity System   42,900       33,736       42,900       31,591  
Customer relationships   11,800       7,842       11,800       7,584  
Covenants not to compete   11,825       4,862       11,075       3,980  
     $ 173,725     $ 46,615     $ 172,975     $ 43,155  

For the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, amortization expense associated with the Company’s finite-lived intangible assets was $1,692 and 
$1,420, respectively. 

For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, amortization expense associated with the Company’s finite-lived intangible assets was $3,460 and 
$2,857, respectively. 

As of June 30, 2022, estimated future amortization expense was as follows:
 
Fiscal Year Ending:        
2022 (remaining six months)     $ 3,932  
2023       6,868  
2024       4,926  
2025       1,467  
2026       1,400  
Thereafter       1,317  
Total estimated future amortization expense     $ 19,910  
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5.   Goodwill

Goodwill consisted of the following for the periods presented:
 
  As of  
  June 30, 2022     December 31, 2021  
Balance at beginning of period $ 1,060,221     $ 737,415  
   Current period acquisitions   50,851       323,477  
   Other provisional adjustments   (10,109 )     (671 )
Balance at end of period $ 1,100,963     $ 1,060,221  
 
Goodwill is generally deductible for tax purposes, except for the portion related to purchase accounting step-up goodwill.

6. Other Accrued Expenses

Other accrued expenses consisted of the following for the periods presented:

    As of  
    June 30, 2022     December 31, 2021  
Utilities   $ 5,370     $ 4,274  
Accrued other tax expense     7,860       8,088  
Insurance expense     3,335       3,200  
Other     10,257       4,639  
Total other accrued expenses   $ 26,822     $ 20,201  
 

7.   Income Taxes

The effective income tax rates on continuing operations for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 were 20.35% and 29.69%, respectively. In 
general, the effective tax rates differed from the U.S. federal statutory income tax rate primarily due to state income taxes, non-deductible expenses such as 
those related to certain executive compensation, and other discrete tax benefits recorded during the period.

The year-to-date provision for income taxes for the six months ended June 30, 2022 included taxes on earnings at an anticipated annual effective tax rate of 
26.78% and a net, favorable tax impact of $5,744 related primarily to discrete tax benefits originating from stock options exercised during the six months 
ended June 30, 2022. 

The year-to-date provision for income taxes for the six months ended June 30, 2021 included taxes on earnings at an anticipated annual effective tax rate of 
24.82% and a favorable tax impact of $56,067 related primarily to discrete tax benefits originating from stock option exercises and stock-based 
compensation expenses recorded in the six months ended June 30, 2021.   

For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company did not record any unrecognized tax benefits or interest and penalties related to any 
uncertain tax positions.

8.   Debt

The Company’s long-term debt consisted of the following as of the periods presented:
 

  As of  
   June 30, 2022     December 31, 2021  
Credit agreement          
First lien term loan $ 901,201     $ 903,301  
Less: unamortized discount and debt issuance costs   (6,174 )     (6,965 )
First lien term loan, net   895,027       896,336  
Total long-term portion of debt, net $ 895,027     $ 896,336  
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As of June 30, 2022, annual maturities of debt were as follows:
 
Fiscal Year Ending:        
2022 (remaining six months)     $ -  
2023       -  
2024       -  
2025       -  
2026       901,201  
Thereafter       -  
Total maturities of debt     $ 901,201  
 

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, unamortized debt issuance costs, including those associated with the Company's Revolving Commitment (as 
defined below), were $6,584 and $7,427, respectively, and accumulated amortization of debt issuance costs was $3,590 and $2,748, respectively.

For the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the amortization of deferred debt issuance costs in interest expense, net in the unaudited condensed 
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income was approximately $423 and $342, respectively.

For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the amortization of deferred debt issuance costs in interest expense, net in the unaudited condensed 
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income was approximately $842 and $698.

Credit Agreement

On August 21, 2014, the Company entered into a Credit Agreement (“Credit Agreement”) which was originally comprised of a term loan (“First Lien Term 
Loan”) and a revolving commitment (“Revolving Commitment”). The Credit Agreement was collateralized by substantially all personal property (including 
cash, inventory, property and equipment, and intangible assets), real property, and equity interests owned by the Company.

Under the Credit Agreement and with respect to the First Lien Term Loan, the Company had the option of selecting either (i) a Base Rate interest rate plus 
fixed margin of 2.25% or (ii) a Eurodollar (LIBOR) interest rate for one, two, three or six months plus a fixed margin of 3.25%. 

Under the Credit Agreement and with respect to the Revolving Commitment, the Company had the option of selecting either (i) a Base Rate interest rate 
plus a variable margin of 2.50% to 3.00%, based on the Company’s First Lien Net Debt Leverage Ratio, or (ii) a Eurodollar (LIBOR) interest rate for one, 
two, three or six months plus a variable margin of 3.50% to 4.00%, based on the Company’s First Lien Net Leverage Ratio.

First Lien Term Loan

In February 2020, the Company entered into Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated First Lien Credit Agreement (“Amendment No. 1”) which 
amended the Amended and Restated First Lien Credit Agreement entered into in May 2019 (the “A&R First Lien Credit Agreement”). Amendment No. 1 
changed the interest rate spreads associated with the A&R First Lien Credit Agreement where (i) the variable margin associated with the Base Rate interest 
rate plus a variable margin based on the Company’s First Lien Net Leverage Ratio changed from 2.25% to 2.50% to 2.00% to 2.25% and (ii) the variable 
margin associated with the Eurodollar Rate interest rate for one, two, three or six months plus a variable margin based on the Company’s First Lien Net 
Leverage Ratio changed from 3.25% to 3.50% to 3.00% to 3.25%.

In June 2021, the Company made a voluntary prepayment of $190,400 of outstanding principal under the First Lien Term Loan funded by the net proceeds 
from the IPO. In connection with the voluntary prepayment, the Company expensed $1,037 of previously unamortized debt issuance costs as a loss on 
extinguishment of debt in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income. The early prepayment resulted in the 
elimination of required quarterly amortization principal payments through 2026.

In December 2021, in connection with the Clean Streak Ventures acquisition, the Company entered into Amendment No. 3 to Amended and Restated First 
Lien Credit Agreement (“Amendment No. 3”) which amended and restated the A&R First Lien Credit Agreement, as previously amended. Under the terms 
of Amendment No. 3, the previous First Lien Term Loan was increased by $290,000 to $903,301 with the balance due on May 14, 2026. The incremental 
increase in aggregate principal of $290,000 resulted in $285,962 of proceeds net of discount and deferred debt issuance costs. 

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the amount outstanding under the First Lien Term Loan was $901,201 and $903,301, respectively. As of June 
30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the interest rate on the First Lien Term Loan was 4.67% and 3.10%, respectively.
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The A&R First Lien Credit Agreement, as amended (the “Amended A&R First Lien Credit Agreement”), requires the Company to maintain compliance 
with a First Lien Net Leverage Ratio. As of June 30, 2022, the Company was in compliance with the First Lien Net Leverage Ratio financial covenant of 
the Amended A&R First Lien Credit Agreement.

Revolving Credit Agreement

In June 2021, the Company entered into Amendment No. 2 to the Amended and Restated First Lien Credit Agreement (“Amendment No. 2”) that (i) 
increased the maximum available borrowing capacity under the Revolving Commitment from $75,000 to $150,000 and (ii) extended the maturity date of 
the Revolving Commitment to the earliest to occur of (a) June 4, 2026, (b) the date that is six months prior to the maturity date of the First Lien Term Loan 
(provided that clause (b) shall not apply if the maturity date for the First Lien Term Loan is extended to a date that is at least six months after June 4, 2026, 
the First Lien Term Loan is refinanced having a maturity date at least six months after June 4, 2026, or the First Lien Term Loan is paid in full), (c) the date 
that commitments under the Revolving Commitment are permanently reduced to zero, and (d) the date of the termination of the commitments under the 
Revolving Commitment. The increase to the maximum available borrowing capacity was effected on the close of the IPO in June 2021. In connection with 
Amendment No. 2, the Company expensed $87 of previously unamortized debt issuance costs as a loss on extinguishment of debt in the unaudited 
condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income.

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, there were no amounts outstanding under the Revolving Commitment.

The maximum available borrowing capacity under the Revolving Commitment is reduced by outstanding letters of credit under the Revolving 
Commitment. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the available borrowing capacity under the Revolving Commitment was $148,991 and 
$149,503, respectively.

In addition, an unused commitment fee based on the Company’s First Lien Net Leverage Ratio is payable on the average of the unused borrowing capacity 
under the Revolving Commitment. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the unused commitment fee was 0.25%.

Standby Letters of Credit

As of June 30, 2022, the Company has a letter of credit sublimit of $10,000 under the Revolving Commitment, provided that the total utilization of 
revolving commitments under the Revolving Commitment does not exceed $150,000. Any letter of credit issued under the Credit Agreement has an 
expiration date which is the earlier of (i) no later than 12 months from the date of issuance or (ii) five business days prior to the maturity date of the 
Revolving Commitment, as amended under Amendment No. 2. Letters of credit under the Revolving Commitment reduce the maximum available 
borrowing capacity under the Revolving Commitment. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the amounts associated with outstanding letters of 
credit were $1,009 and $497, respectively, and unused letters of credit under the Revolving Commitment were $8,991 and $9,503, respectively.

Second Lien Credit Agreement

In June 2021, the Company made a voluntary prepayment of all outstanding borrowings under the second lien term loan (the “Second Lien Term Loan”) 
pursuant to the Second Lien Credit Agreement entered into May 2019, as amended by the First Amendment to Second Lien Credit Agreement in March 
2020 (the “Amended Second Lien Credit Agreement”) funded by the net proceeds from the IPO, which included outstanding principal of $242,673 and 
accrued interest expense of $6,050. In connection with this voluntary prepayment, the Company expensed $2,059 of previously unamortized debt issuance 
costs as a loss on extinguishment of debt in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income.

 

9.   Fair Value Measurements

The following table presents financial liabilities which are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2022:
 
  Fair Value Measurements  
  Total     Level 1     Level 2     Level 3  
Assets:                      
Interest rate swap $ 3,375     $ -     $ 3,375     $ -  
Liabilities:                      
Contingent Consideration $ 5,750     $ -     $ -     $ 5,750  

The following table presents financial liabilities which are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2021:
 
  Fair Value Measurements  
  Total     Level 1     Level 2     Level 3  
Assets:                      
Interest rate swap $ 268     $ -     $ 268     $ -  
Liabilities:                      
Contingent Consideration $ 5,750     $ -     $ -     $ 5,750  
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The Company measures the fair value of its financial assets and liabilities using the highest level of inputs that are available as of the measurement date. 
The carrying amounts of cash, accounts receivable, and accounts payable approximate their fair value due to the immediate or short-term maturity of these 
financial instruments. See Note 10 Interest Rate Swap for additional information on the interest rate swap.

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the fair value of the Company’s First Lien Term Loan approximated its carrying value due to the debt’s 
variable interest rate terms.

The Company recognized a Level 3 contingent consideration liability in connection with the Downtowner Car Wash acquisition in December 2021. The 
Company measured its contingent consideration liability using Level 3 unobservable inputs. The contingent consideration liability is associated with the 
achievement of certain targets and is estimated at each balance sheet date by considering among other factors, results of completed periods and the 
Company's most recent financial projection for future periods subject to earn-out payments. There are two components to the contingent consideration: a 
payment when the Company obtains the certificate of occupancy for the car wash and opens to the public in 2023 and an annual payment based on certain 
financial metrics of the business. A change in the forecasted revenue or projected opening dates could result in a significantly lower or higher fair value 
measurement. The Company determined that there were no significant changes to the unobservable inputs that would have resulted in a change in fair value 
of this contingent consideration liability at June 30, 2022.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, there were no transfers between fair value measurement levels.

10.   Interest Rate Swap

In May 2020, the Company entered into a pay-fixed, receive-floating interest rate swap (the “Swap”) to mitigate variability in forecasted interest payments 
on an amortizing notional of $550,000 of the Company’s variable-rate First Lien Term Loan. The Company designated the Swap as a cash flow hedge.

As of June 30, 2022, information pertaining to the Swap was as follows:
 

Notional Amount     Fair Value     Pay-Fixed   Receive-Floating   Maturity Date
$ 541,624     $ 3,375     0.308%   1.60%   October 20, 2022
 
As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the fair value of the Swap was $3,375 and $268, respectively, and is reported as a debit balance as a result of 
floating interest rates above fixed interest rates, and is included in prepaid expenses and other current assets in the accompanying unaudited condensed 
consolidated balance sheets. 

For the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, amounts reported in other comprehensive income in the accompanying unaudited condensed 
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income are net of tax of $100 and $9, respectively.

For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, amounts reported in other comprehensive income in the accompanying unaudited condensed 
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income are net of tax of $725 and $115, respectively

11.   Leases

Balance sheet information related to leases consisted of the following for the periods presented:
 
        As of  
    Classification   June 30, 2022     December 31, 2021  
Assets                
Operating   Operating lease right of use assets, net   $ 727,107     $ 718,533  
Finance   Property and equipment, net     14,822       15,204  
Total lease assets       $ 741,929     $ 733,737  
                 
Liabilities                
Current                

Operating   Current maturities of operating lease liability   $ 38,548     $ 37,345  
Finance   Current maturities of finance lease liability     628       559  

Long-term                
Operating   Operating lease liability     722,941       717,552  
Finance   Financing lease liability     15,123       15,359  

Total lease liabilities       $ 777,240     $ 770,815  
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Components of total lease cost, net, consisted of the following for the periods presented:
 
    Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
    2022     2021     2022     2021  
                         
Operating lease expense   $ 21,653     $ 19,395     $ 42,857     $ 38,520  
Finance lease expense                        

Amortization of lease assets     246       243     $ 488       485  
Interest on lease liabilities     283       292     $ 568       586  

Short-term lease expense     8       15     $ 16       19  
Variable lease expense     2,488       2,564     $ 7,629       6,488  
Total   $ 24,678     $ 22,509     $ 51,558     $ 46,098  

(1) Operating lease expense includes an immaterial amount of sublease income and is included in other store operating expenses and general and administrative expenses in the 
accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income.

(2) Variable lease costs consist of property taxes, property insurance, and common area or other maintenance costs for the Company’s leases of land and buildings and is included in other 
store operating expenses in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income.

The following includes supplemental information for the periods presented:
 
    Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
    2022     2021     2022     2021  
Operating cash flows from operating leases   $ 21,881     $ 19,814     $ 43,342     $ 39,341  
Operating cash flows from finance leases   $ 283     $ 292     $ 568     $ 586  
Financing cash flows from finance leases   $ 139     $ 121     $ 274     $ 240  
                         
Operating lease liabilities arising from obtaining ROU 
assets   $ 20,193     $ 22,421     $ 28,011     $ 32,020  

Finance lease liabilities arising from obtaining ROU 
assets   $ 103     $ -     $ 103     $ -  

                         
Weighted-average remaining operating lease term     14.18       14.74       14.18       14.74  
Weighted-average remaining finance lease term     16.78       17.73       16.78       17.73  
                         
Weighted-average operating lease discount rate     6.83 %    6.40 %    6.83 %    6.40 %
Weighted-average finance lease discount rate     7.33 %    7.33 %    7.33 %    7.33 %
 
As of June 30, 2022, lease obligation maturities were as follows:
 
Fiscal Year Ending:   Operating Leases     Finance Leases  
2022 (remaining six months)   $ 44,088     $ 865  
2023     88,110       1,754  
2024     87,605       1,780  
2025     87,341       1,786  
2026     86,307       1,792  
Thereafter     817,819       22,090  
Total future minimum obligations   $ 1,211,270     $ 30,067  
Less: Present value discount     (449,781 )     (14,316 )
Present value of net future minimum lease obligations   $ 761,489     $ 15,751  
Less: current portion     (38,548 )     (628 )
Long-term obligations   $ 722,941     $ 15,123  
 
Forward-Starting Leases

As of June 30, 2022, the Company entered into eight leases that had not yet commenced related to build-to-suit arrangements for car wash locations. These 
leases will commence in the remainder of 2022, or in 2023 or 2024 with initial lease terms of 15 to 20 years.

As of December 31, 2021, the Company entered into eight leases that had not yet commenced related to build-to-suit arrangements for car wash locations. 
These leases will commence in the remainder of 2022 or in 2023 with initial lease terms of five to 20 years.
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Sale-Leaseback Transactions

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company completed one sale-leaseback transaction related to its car wash locations for $3,800, 
resulting in a net gain of $3,203, which was included in gain on sale of assets in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated statements of 
operations and comprehensive income. 

During the three months ended June 30, 2021, the Company completed three sale-leaseback transaction related to its car wash locations with aggregate 
consideration of $46,200, resulting in a net gain of $7,117, which was included in loss on sale of assets in the accompanying unaudited condensed 
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income. Contemporaneously with the closing of this sale, the Company entered into a lease 
agreement for the land and buildings for an initial 20-year term. For the sale-leaseback transaction consummated in the three months ended June 30, 2021, 
the cumulative initial annual rent was approximately $2,655, subject to annual escalations. These leases are accounted for as operating leases.

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company completed four sale-leaseback transactions related to its car wash locations, with aggregate 
consideration of $46,267, resulting in a net gain of $6,846, which are included in gain on sale of assets in the accompanying unaudited condensed 
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. Contemporaneously with the closing of the sales, the Company entered into lease 
agreements for the properties for initial 20-year terms. For the sale-leaseback transactions consummated in the six months ended June 30, 2021, the 
cumulative initial annual rent was approximately $2,882, subject to annual escalations. These leases are accounted for as operating leases.

12.   Stockholders’ Equity

As of June 30, 2022, there were 1,000,000,000 shares of common stock authorized, 307,091,395 shares of common stock issued, and 303,917,168 shares of 
common stock outstanding. As of June 30, 2022, there were 5,000,000 shares of preferred stock authorized and none were issued or outstanding.

As of December 31, 2021, there were 1,000,000,000 shares of common stock authorized, 303,294,678 shares of common stock issued, and 300,120,451 
shares of common stock outstanding.

As of June 30, 2022, and December 31, 2021, the Company had 3,174,227 shares of treasury stock. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the cost 
of treasury stock included in additional paid-in capital in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets was $6,091.

13.   Stock-Based Compensation

The 2014 Plan

Under the 2014 Stock Option Plan of Hotshine Holdings, Inc. (the “2014 Plan”), the Company may grant incentive stock options or nonqualified stock 
options to purchase common shares of the Company to its employees, directors, officers, outside advisors and non-employee consultants. 

All stock options granted under the 2014 Plan are equity-classified and have a contractual life of ten years. Under the 2014 Plan, 60% of the shares in a 
grant contain service-based vesting conditions and vest ratably over a five-year period and 40% of the shares in a grant contain performance-based vesting 
conditions (“Performance Vesting Options”). The condition for the Performance Vesting Options is a change in control or an initial public offering, where 
(i) 50% of the Performance Vesting Options vest and become exercisable if the Principal Stockholders receive the Target Proceeds at the Measurement Date 
and (ii) the remaining 50% of the Performance Vesting Options vest and become exercisable if the Principal Stockholders receive the Maximum Amount at 
the Measurement Date. Principal Stockholders is defined in the 2014 Plan as (a) Green Equity Investors VI, L.P., (b) Green Equity Investors Side VI, L.P., 
(c) LGP Associates VI-A, LLC, (d) LGP Associates VI-B LLC, and (e) the affiliates of the foregoing entities. Measurement Date is defined as the date of a 
change in control or an initial public offering, whichever comes first. The Target Proceeds and Maximum Amount are defined and measured by either 
multiples of invested capital or an annual compounded pre-tax internal rate of return on investment. In June 2021, the Company modified all outstanding 
shares of Performance Vesting Options to remove, subject to the successful completion of the IPO, the requirement that the Principal Stockholders receive 
the Target Proceeds and the Maximum Amount as conditions for the Performance Vesting Options to vest. The exercise prices for stock options granted 
under the 2014 Plan were not less than the fair market value of the common stock of the Company on the date of grant. For the avoidance of doubt, the IPO 
constituted a performance measurement date under the applicable option agreements for the Performance Vesting Options and the Performance Vesting 
Options vested in full in connection with the IPO.

The 2021 Plan

In June 2021, the Board adopted the 2021 Incentive Award Plan (the “2021 Plan”), which was subsequently approved by the Company's stockholders and 
became effective on June 25, 2021. Under the 2021 Plan, the Company may grant incentive stock options, nonqualified stock options, restricted stock units 
("RSUs"), restricted stock, and other stock- or cash-based awards to its employees, directors, officers, and non-employee consultants. Initially, the 
maximum number of shares of the Company’s common stock that may be issued under the 2021 Plan is 29,800,000 new shares of common stock, which 
includes 256,431 shares of common stock that remained available for issuance under the 2014 Plan at June 25, 2021. In connection with the IPO, stock 
option and RSU 
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awards were granted with respect to 3,726,305 shares. Any shares of common stock subject to outstanding stock awards granted under the 2014 Plan and, 
following June 25, 2021, terminate, expire or are otherwise forfeited, reacquired or withheld will become available for issuance under the 2021 Plan.

All stock options granted under the 2021 Plan are equity-classified and have a contractual life of ten years. Under the 2021 Plan, the stock options contain 
service-based vesting conditions and generally vest ratably over a three- or five-year period (collectively with stock options under the 2014 Plan, the “Time 
Vesting Options”). The exercise prices for stock options granted under the 2021 Plan were not less than the fair market value of the common stock of the 
Company on the date of grant.

RSUs granted under the 2021 Plan are equity-classified and contain service-based conditions and generally vest ratably over one- to five-year periods. Each 
RSU represents the right to receive one share of the Company’s common stock upon vesting. The fair value is calculated based upon the Company’s closing 
stock price on the date of grant, and the stock-based compensation expense is recognized over the requisite service period, which is generally the vesting 
period.
 
The 2014 Plan and 2021 Plan are administered by the Board or, at the discretion of the Board, by a committee thereof. The exercise prices for stock options, 
the vesting of awards, and other restrictions are determined at the discretion of the Board, or its committee if so delegated. 

The 2021 ESPP

In June 2021, the Board adopted the 2021 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“2021 ESPP”), which was subsequently approved by the Company’s 
stockholders and became effective in June 2021. The 2021 ESPP authorizes the initial issuance of up to 5,000,000 shares of the Company’s common stock 
to eligible employees of the Company or, as designated by the Board, employees of a related company. The 2021 ESPP provides for offering periods not to 
exceed 27 months, and each offering period will include purchase periods. The Company determined that offering periods would commence at 
approximately the six-month period beginning with an enrollment date and ending with the next exercise date, except that the first offering period 
commenced on the effective date of the Company's registration statement and ended on November 9, 2021.
 
The 2021 ESPP provides that the number of shares reserved and available for issuance under the 2021 ESPP will automatically increase on January 1 of 
each calendar year from January 1, 2022 through January 1, 2031 by an amount equal to the lesser of (i) 0.5% of the outstanding number of shares of 
common stock on the immediately preceding December 31 and (ii) such lesser number of shares of common stock as determined by the Board. The number 
of shares reserved and available for issuance under the 2021 ESPP as of January 1, 2022 is 6,057,993.
 
Share-Based Payment Valuation

The grant date fair value of Time Vesting Options granted is determined using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The grant date fair value of 
Performance Vesting Options is determined using a Monte Carlo simulation model and a barrier-adjusted Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The grant 
date fair value of stock purchase rights granted under the 2021 ESPP is determined using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model.

2021 ESPP Valuation

The following table presents, on a weighted-average basis, the assumptions used in the Black-Scholes option-pricing model to determine the grant date fair 
value of stock purchase rights granted under the 2021 ESPP during the periods presented:
 
  Six Months Ended June 30,
  2022
Expected volatility 34.33% - 52.72%
Risk-free interest rate 0.07% - 1.54%
Expected term (in years) 0.49 - 0.50
Expected dividend yield None
 

Time Vesting Options

The following table presents, on a weighted-average basis, the assumptions used in the Black-Scholes option-pricing model to determine the grant date fair 
value of Time Vesting Options granted under the 2014 Plan and 2021 Plan during the periods presented:

  Six Months Ended June 30,
  2022     2021
Expected volatility 35.63% - 35.87%     40.83% - 44.75%
Risk-free interest rate 2.96% - 3.34%     0.9% - 1.19%
Expected term (in years)   6.0     6.43 - 6.5
Expected dividend yield None     None
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Performance Vesting Options

The following table presents, on a weighted-average basis, the assumptions used in the Black-Scholes option-pricing model to determine the grant date fair 
value of Performance Vesting Options granted under the 2014 Plan during the periods presented:

  Six Months Ended June 30,
  2022   2021
Expected volatility -   60.00%
Risk-free interest rate -   0.63%
Expected term (in years) -   5.2
Expected dividend yield -   None
 

Stock Options

A summary of the Company’s stock option activity during the period presented is as follows:
 

 
Time Vesting 

Options    
Performance 

Vesting Options    

Total Number 
of Stock 
Options    

Weighted-
Average Exercise 

Price  
Outstanding as of December 31, 2021   18,513,356       12,239,595       30,752,951     $ 2.01  
Granted   412,703     -       412,703     $ 12.31  
Exercised   (1,882,265 )     (1,206,077 )     (3,088,342 )   $ 0.98  
Forfeited   (198,939 )   -       (198,939 )   $ 7.29  

Outstanding as of June 30, 2022   16,844,855       11,033,518       27,878,373     $ 2.24  
Options vested or expected to vest as of June 30, 2022   16,304,373       11,033,518       27,337,891     $ 6.74  
Options exercisable as of June 30, 2022   12,596,452       11,033,518       23,629,970     $ 1.14  
 
The number and weighted-average grant date fair value of stock options during the period presented are as follows:
 

  Number of Stock Options  
Weighted-Average


Grant Date Fair Value  

 
Time Vesting 

Options    
Performance 

Vesting Options  
Time Vesting 

Options    
Performance Vesting 

Options  
Non-vested as of December 31, 2021   5,266,469     -   $ 3.45     $ -  
Non-vested as of June 30, 2022   4,248,403     -   $ 3.68     $ -  
Granted during the period   412,703     -   $ 4.89     $ -  
Vested during the period   (1,231,830 )   -   $ 3.14     $ -  
Forfeited/canceled during the period   (198,939 )   -   $ 3.19     $ -  

 
The Company granted 412,703 Time Vesting Options with a grant date fair value of $2,018 during the six months ended June 30, 2022. There were no 
Performance Vesting Options granted during the six months ended June 30, 2022.

The fair value of stock options vested during the six months ended June 30, 2022 was $19,420.

As of June 30, 2022, the weighted-average remaining contractual life of outstanding stock options was approximately 4.38 years.

Restricted Stock Units

The following table summarizes the Company’s RSU activity since December 31, 2021:
 

  Restricted Stock Units    
Weighted-Average Grant Date 

Fair Value  
Unvested as of December 31, 2021   1,683,077     $ 15.14  
Granted   1,126,748     $ 12.28  
Vested   (457,372 )   $ 15.00  
Forfeited   (94,797 )   $ 15.03  

Unvested as of June 30, 2022   2,257,656     $ 13.75  
 

The Company granted 1,126,748 RSUs with a grant date fair value of $13,835 during the six months ended June 30, 2022.

The fair value of stock options vested during the six months ended June 30, 2022 was $4,976.

As of June 30, 2022, the weighted-average remaining contractual life of outstanding RSUs was approximately 9.48 years.

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

19



 
The Company estimated a forfeiture rate of 6.96% for awards with service-based vesting conditions based on historical experience and future expectations 
of the vesting of these share-based payments. The Company used this rate as an assumption in calculating stock-based compensation expense for Time 
Vesting Options, RSUs, and stock purchase rights granted under the 2021 ESPP.

Total stock-based compensation expense, by caption, recorded in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive 
income for the periods presented is as follows:

 
  Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2022     2021     2022     2021  
Cost of labor and chemicals $ 2,029     $ 31,442     $ 3,900     $ 31,442  
General and administrative   3,950       171,789       7,598       172,099  
Total stock-based compensation expense $ 5,979     $ 203,231     $ 11,498     $ 203,541  
 
Total stock-based compensation expense, by award type, recorded in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive 
income for the periods presented is as follows:

  Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2022     2021     2022     2021  
Time Vesting Options $ 1,947     $ 964     $ 3,867     $ 1,274  
Performance Vesting Options   -       201,985       -       201,985  
RSUs   3,692       282       6,918       282  
2021 ESPP   340       -       713       -  
Total stock-based compensation expense $ 5,979     $ 203,231     $ 11,498     $ 203,541  

As of June 30, 2022, total unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested Time Vesting Options was $10,460, which is expected to be recognized 
over a weighted-average period of 3.38 years.

As of June 30, 2022, there was no unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested Performance Vesting Options as the completion of the IPO 
satisfied the performance condition and as a result, all outstanding Performance Vesting Options vested. 

As of June 30, 2022, total unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested RSUs was $24,610, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted-
average period of 2.97 years.

As of June 30, 2022, total unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested stock purchase rights under the 2021 ESPP was $549, which is expected 
to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 0.38 years.

Modification of Stock Options

In February 2021, the Company modified a total of 7,874,304 shares of Performance Vesting Options for 12 grantees to provide for an additional service-
based vesting condition related to the acceleration of vesting in connection with a grantees’ death. The modification resulted in an incremental increase to 
unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested Performance Vesting Options of $75,217, which was recognized in June 2021 in connection with 
the completion of the IPO. The Company did not recognize current incremental stock-based compensation expense in connection with the modification 
during the three months ended March 31, 2021 because the grants vest upon the earlier of a performance condition or a service condition. 

In June 2021, the Company modified all outstanding shares of Performance Vesting Options to remove, subject to the successful completion of the IPO, the 
requirement that the Principal Stockholders receive the Target Proceeds and the Maximum Amount as conditions for the Performance Vesting Options to 
vest. This modification resulted in incremental stock-based compensation expense of $117,708, which was recognized in the three months ended June 30, 
2021 in connection with the completion of the IPO.

14.   Business Combinations

From time to time, the Company may pursue acquisitions of conveyorized car washes that either strategically fit with the Company’s business or expand 
the Company’s presence in new and attractive markets.

The Company accounts for business combinations under the acquisition method of accounting. The assets acquired and liabilities assumed in connection 
with business acquisitions are recorded at the date of acquisition at their estimated fair values, with any excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair 
values of the net assets acquired and intangible assets assigned, recorded as goodwill. Significant judgment is required in estimating the fair value of assets 
acquired and liabilities assumed and in assigning their respective useful lives. Accordingly, the Company may engage third-party valuation specialists to 
assist in these determinations. The fair value estimates are based on available historical information and on future expectations and assumptions deemed 
reasonable by management; but are inherently uncertain.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements reflect the operations of an acquired business starting from the effective date of the acquisition. 
The Company expensed $306 and $94 of acquisition-related costs for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The Company 
expensed $435 and $243 of acquisition-related costs for the six months ended June 30, 2022 
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and 2021, respectively. These acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and are included in general and administrative expenses in the 
accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, the amount of acquired goodwill not deductible for income tax purposes was $386. For the three and six 
months ended June 30, 2021, the amount of acquired goodwill not deductible for income tax purposes was $1,082.

2022 Acquisitions

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company acquired the assets and liabilities of five conveyorized car washes in two acquisitions for 
total consideration of approximately $58,900, which was paid in cash. The acquisitions resulted in the preliminary recognition of $50,851 of goodwill, 
$7,181 of property and equipment, $750 of intangible assets related to covenants not to compete, and $118 in other assets and liabilities.


 

The weighted-average amortization period for the acquired covenants not to compete is 5.0 years.

The acquisitions were located in the following markets:
 
Location (Seller) Number of Washes   Month Acquired
Georgia (Bamboo Carwash) 1   April
California (Speedwash) 4   April

2021 Acquisitions

In 2021, the Company acquired the assets and liabilities of 37 conveyorized car washes in five acquisitions for total consideration of approximately 
$524,839, which was paid in cash. These acquisitions resulted in the preliminary recognition of $323,477 of goodwill, $202,708 of property and equipment, 
$4,300 of intangible assets related to customer relationships, $3,970 of intangible assets related to covenants not to compete, and $9,665 of net liabilities. In 
connection with the Downtowner Car Wash acquisition, the Company recognized a contingent consideration liability of $5,750. See Note 9 Fair Value 
Measurements for additional information regarding the contingent consideration liability. During the three months ended June 30, 2022, as a result of 
receiving $11,845 in escrow funds associated with an acquired location that did not receive zoning permits as required under the purchase agreement, the 
Company recorded an adjustment during the measurement period to its Clean Streak Ventures LLC purchase price allocation which reduced goodwill by 
$10,670 and land by $1,175. Additional adjustments related to 2021 acquisitions were not material in the current period. 

The weighted-average amortization periods for the acquired customer relationships and covenants not to compete are 7.0 years and 5.0 years, respectively.

The acquisitions were located in the following markets:
 
Location (Seller) Number of Washes   Month Acquired
Florida (Superwash Express) 5   June
Texas (Super Suds Car Wash) 1   July
Texas (Daddy O's Car Wash) 3   November
Florida (Downtowner Car Wash) 5   December
Florida (Clean Streak Ventures LLC) 23   December
 

15.   Related-Party Transactions

For various advisory and monitoring services provided to the Company, Leonard Green & Partners ("LGP"), the majority owner of the Company, 
historically received $1,000 annually for various advisory and monitoring services provided to the Company pursuant to a management services agreement. 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company did not pay fees and expenses to LGP. For the three and six months ended, June 30, 2021, 
total fees and expenses paid by the Company to LGP were $250 and $500, respectively. Fees and expenses paid to LGP are included in general and 
administrative expenses in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income. The management 
services agreement terminated in June 2021 upon the consummation of the IPO.

LGP was one of the Company’s creditors under the Amended Second Lien Credit Agreement with an investment in 2020 of $5,625 in the Second Lien 
Term Loan. The Company made a voluntary prepayment of all outstanding balances under the Second Lien Term Loan in June 2021. See Note 8 Debt for 
additional information.
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16.   Commitments and Contingencies

Litigation

From time to time, the Company is party to pending or threatened lawsuits arising out of or incident to the ordinary course of business. The Company 
carries professional and general liability insurance coverage and other insurance coverages. In the opinion of management and upon consultation with legal 
counsel, none of the pending or threatened lawsuits will have a material effect upon the consolidated financial position, operations, or cash flows of the 
Company.

Insurance

The Company carries a broad range of insurance coverage, including general and business auto liability, commercial property, workers’ compensation, 
cyber risk, and general umbrella policies. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company accrued $3,254 and $3,169, respectively, for 
assessments on insurance claims filed, which are included in other accrued expenses in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated balance 
sheets. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company recorded $2,653 and $2,594, respectively, in receivables from its non-healthcare 
insurance carriers related to these insurance claims, which are included in other receivables in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated balance 
sheets. The receivables are paid when the claim is finalized and the reserved amounts on these claims are expected to be paid within one year.

Environmental Matters

Operations at certain facilities currently or previously owned or leased by the Company utilize, or in the past have utilized, hazardous substances generally 
in compliance with applicable law. Periodically, the Company has had minor claims asserted against it by regulatory agencies or private parties for 
environmental matters relating to the handling of hazardous substances by the Company, and it has incurred obligations for investigations or remedial 
actions with respect to certain of these matters. There can be no assurances that activities at these facilities, or future facilities owned or operated by the 
Company, may not result in additional environmental claims being asserted against the Company or additional investigations or remedial actions being 
required. The Company is not aware of any significant remediation matters as of June 30, 2022. Because of various factors including the difficulty of 
identifying the responsible parties for any particular site, the complexity of determining the relative liability among them, the uncertainty as to the most 
desirable remediation techniques and the amount of damages and clean-up costs and the time period during which such costs may be incurred, the 
Company is unable to reasonably estimate the ultimate cost of claims asserted against the Company related to environmental matters; however, the 
Company does not believe such costs will be material to its unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

In addition to potential claims asserted against the Company, there are certain regulatory obligations associated with these facilities. The Company also has 
a third-party specialist to review the sites subject to these regulations annually, for the purpose of assigning future cost. A third party has conducted a 
preliminary assessment of site restoration provisions arising from these regulations and the Company has recognized a provisional amount. As of June 30, 
2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company recorded an environmental remediation accrual of $12, which is included in other accrued expenses in the 
accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets.

17. Subsequent Events

On July 15, 2022, the Company completed one sale-leaseback transaction related to its car wash locations with aggregate consideration of $55,200. 
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations together with our unaudited condensed 
consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the audited consolidated financial 
statements and related notes included in our 2021 10-K. This discussion contains forward-looking statements based upon current plans, expectations and 
beliefs involving risks and uncertainties. Our actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of 
various factors, including those set forth in other parts of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in Part I, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” and in Part II. Item 
7. “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of our 2021 10-K.

Who We Are

Mister Car Wash, Inc. is the largest national car wash brand, primarily offering express exterior cleaning services, with interior cleaning services at select 
locations, across 409 car washes in 21 states as of June 30, 2022. Founded in 1996, we employ an efficient, repeatable, and scalable process, which we call 
the “Mister Experience,” to deliver a clean, dry, and shiny car every time. The core pillars of the “Mister Experience” are greeting every customer with a 
wave and smile, providing them the highest quality car wash, and delivering the experience quickly and conveniently. We offer a monthly subscription 
program, which we call the Unlimited Wash Club(R) (“UWC”), as a flexible, quick, and convenient option for customers to keep their cars clean. As of 
June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, we had approximately 1.8 million and approximately 1.5 million UWC Members, respectively. This represented a 20% 
increase over the same time last year. For the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, UWC sales represented 66% and 62% of our total wash sales, 
respectively, and UWC volume represented 76% and 72% of our total wash volume, respectively. Our scale and over 25 years of innovation allow us to 
drive operating efficiencies and invest in training, infrastructure, and technology that improve speed of service, quality, and sustainability and realize strong 
financial performance.

Factors Affecting Our Business and Trends

We believe that our business and growth depend on a number of factors that present significant opportunities for us and may pose risks and challenges, 
including those discussed below and in Part I, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” of our 2021 10-K.
  

  
•  

 
Growth in comparable store sales. Comparable store sales have been a strong driver of our net revenue growth and we expect it to continue to play a 
key role in our future growth and profitability. We will seek to continue to grow our comparable store sales by increasing the number of UWC 
Members, increasing efficiency and throughput of our car wash locations, increasing marketing spend to add new customers, and increasing 
customer visitation frequency.

  

   •  
 

Number and loyalty of UWC Members. The UWC program is a critical element of our business. UWC Members contribute a significant portion of 
our net revenue and provide recurring revenue through their monthly Membership fees. 

  

  

•  
 

Labor management. Hiring and retaining skilled team members and experienced management represents one of our largest costs. We believe people 
are the key to our success and we have been able to successfully attract and retain engaged, high-quality team Members by paying competitive 
wages, offering attractive benefit packages, and providing robust training and development opportunities. While the competition for skilled labor is 
intense and subject to high turnover, we believe our approach to wages and benefits will continue to allow us to attract suitable team Members and 
management to support our growth.

  

Factors Affecting the Comparability of Our Results of Operations

Our results have been affected by, and may in the future be affected by, the following factors, which must be understood in order to assess the comparability 
of our period-to-period financial performance and condition.

Greenfield Location Development

Our primary historical growth strategy has involved acquiring local and regional car wash operators, upgrading the facilities and equipment, training the 
team to provide the “Mister Experience,” and converting the site to the “Mister” brand. More recently, we have also grown through greenfield development 
of Mister Car Wash locations, with particular focus on Express Exterior Locations, and anticipate further pursuit of this strategy in the future. In the three 
and six months ended June 30, 2022, we successfully opened four and seven greenfield locations, respectively. Our future location growth will be 
dependent on greenfield development.

The comparability of our results may be impacted by the inclusion of financial performance of greenfield locations that have not delivered a full fiscal year 
of financial results nor matured to average unit volumes, which we typically expect after approximately three full years of operation.
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Acquisitions

In the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, we completed two acquisitions of five properties that operated as conveyorized car washes. 

Following an acquisition, we implement a variety of operational improvements to unify branding and enhance profitability. As soon as feasible, we fully 
integrate and transition acquired locations to the “Mister” brand and make investments to improve site flow, upgrade tunnel equipment and technology, and 
install our proprietary Unity Chemical system, which is a unique blend of our signature products utilizing the newest technology and services to make a 
better car wash experience for our customers. We also establish member-only lanes, optimize service offerings and implement training initiatives that we 
have successfully utilized to improve team member engagement and drive UWC growth post-acquisition. The costs associated with these onboarding 
initiatives, which vary by site, can impact the comparability of our results.

The comparability of our results may also be impacted by the inclusion of financial performance of our acquisitions that have not delivered a full fiscal year 
of financial results under Mister Car Wash’s ownership. 

See Note 14 Business Combinations to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-
Q for additional discussion. 

Key Performance Indicators

We prepare and analyze various operating and financial data to assess the performance of our business and to help in the allocation of our resources. The 
key operating performance and financial metrics and indicators we use are set forth below, as of and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 
2021.
 

  Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
(Dollars in thousands) 2022     2021     2022     2021  

Financial and Operating Data                      
Location count (end of period)   409       351       409       351  
Comparable store sales growth   2 %    93 %     7 %    50 %
UWC Members (in thousands, end of period)   1,841       1,534       1,841       1,534  
UWC sales as a percentage of total wash sales   66 %    62 %     65 %    62 %
Net income (loss) $ 35,659     $ (110,300 )   $ 71,147     $ (85,716 )
Net income (loss) margin   15.8 %    (56.0 )%     16.0 %    (23.0 )%
Adjusted EBITDA $ 74,476     $ 73,078     $ 149,325     $ 134,550  
Adjusted EBITDA margin   33.1 %    37.1 %     33.6 %    36.1 %

 

Location Count (end of period)

Our location count refers to the total number of car wash locations at the end of a period, inclusive of new greenfield locations, acquired locations, and 
closed locations. The total number of locations that we operate, as well as the timing of location openings, acquisitions, and closings, have, and will 
continue to have, an impact on our performance. In the three months ended June 30, 2022, we increased our location count by 10 locations, comprised of 
four greenfield locations and six acquired locations. In the six months ended June 30, 2022, we increased our location count by 13 locations, comprised of 
seven greenfield locations and six acquired locations. One location, which was part of a 2021 acquisition, opened during the three months ended June 30, 
2022 and is included as an acquired location above.

Our Express Exterior Locations, which offer express exterior cleaning services, comprise 332 of our current locations and our Interior Cleaning Locations, 
which offer both express exterior cleaning services and interior cleaning services, comprise 77 of our current locations.

Comparable Store Sales Growth

A location is considered a comparable store on the first day of the 13th full calendar month following a location’s first day of operations. A location 
converted from an Interior Cleaning Location format to an Express Exterior Location format is excluded when the location did not offer interior cleaning 
services in the current period but did offer interior cleaning services in the prior year period. Comparable store sales growth is the percentage change in 
total wash sales of all comparable store car washes.

Opening new locations is a primary component of our growth strategy and as we continue to execute on our growth strategy, we expect that a significant 
portion of our sales growth will be attributable to non-comparable store sales. Accordingly, comparable store sales are only one measure we use to assess 
the success of our growth strategy. For the three months ended June 30, 2022, comparable store sales increased to 2% compared to an increase of 93% in 
the three months ended June 30, 2021. 
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UWC Members (end of period)

Members of our monthly subscription service are known as Unlimited Wash Club Members, or UWC Members. We view the number of UWC Members 
and the growth in the number of UWC Members on a net basis from period to period as key indicators of our revenue growth. The number of UWC 
Members has grown over time as we have acquired new customers and retained previously acquired customers. There were approximately 1.8 million and 
approximately 1.5 million UWC Members as of June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, respectively. There were approximately 1.7 million UWC Members as of 
December 31, 2021. 

Our UWC Members grew by approximately 20% from June 30, 2021 through June 30, 2022 and approximately 11% from December 31, 2021 through 
June 30, 2022. 

UWC Sales as a Percentage of Total Wash Sales

UWC sales as a percentage of total wash sales represents the penetration of our subscription membership program as a percentage of our overall wash sales. 
Total wash sales are defined as the net revenue generated from express exterior cleaning services and interior cleaning services for both UWC Members and 
retail customers. UWC sales as a percentage of total wash sales is calculated as sales generated from UWC Members as a percentage of total wash sales. 
We have consistently grown this measure over time as we educate customers as to the value of our subscription offering. UWC sales were 66% and 62% of 
our total wash sales for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. UWC sales were 65% and 62% of our total wash sales for the six 
months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure of our financial performance and should not be considered as an alternative to net income as a measure of 
financial performance or any other performance measure derived in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of 
America (“U.S. GAAP”) and should not be construed as an inference that our future results will be unaffected by unusual or nonrecurring items. Adjusted 
EBITDA is defined as net income (loss) before interest expense, net, income tax provision, depreciation and amortization expense, loss (gain) on sale of 
assets, gain on sale of quick lube facilities, dividend recapitalization fees and payments, loss on early debt extinguishment, stock-based compensation 
expense, acquisition expenses, management fees, non-cash rent expense, expenses associated with securities offerings, and other nonrecurring charges. 
Adjusted EBITDA margin is defined as Adjusted EBITDA divided by net revenues for a given period.

We present Adjusted EBITDA because we believe it assists investors and analysts in comparing our operating performance across reporting periods on a 
consistent basis by excluding items that we do not believe are indicative of our ongoing operating performance. You are encouraged to evaluate these 
adjustments and the reasons we consider them appropriate for supplemental analysis. In evaluating Adjusted EBITDA, you should be aware that in the 
future we may incur expenses that are the same as or similar to some of the adjustments in our presentation of Adjusted EBITDA. Our presentation of 
Adjusted EBITDA should not be construed as an inference that our future results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring items. There can be no 
assurance that we will not modify the presentation of Adjusted EBITDA in future periods, and any such modification may be material. In addition, 
Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies in our industry or across different industries.

Our management believes Adjusted EBITDA is helpful in highlighting trends in our core operating performance compared to other measures, which can 
differ significantly depending on long-term strategic decisions regarding capital structure, the tax jurisdictions in which companies operate and capital 
investments. We also use Adjusted EBITDA in connection with establishing discretionary annual incentive compensation; to supplement U.S. GAAP 
measures of performance in the evaluation of the effectiveness of our business strategies; to make budgeting decisions; and because our Amended A&R 
First Lien Credit Agreement uses measures similar to Adjusted EBITDA to measure our compliance with certain covenants.

Adjusted EBITDA has its limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of our results as reported 
under U.S. GAAP. Some of these limitations include:
  
   •  

 
Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect our cash expenditure or future requirements for capital expenditures or contractual commitments;

  
   •  

 
Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect changes in our cash requirements for our working capital needs;

  
   •  

 
Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the interest expense and the cash requirements necessary to service interest or principal payments on our debt;

  
   •  

 
Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect cash requirements for replacement of assets that are being depreciated and amortized;

  
   •  

 
Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect non-cash compensation, which is a key element of our overall long-term compensation;
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   •  

 
Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the impact of certain cash charges or cash receipts resulting from matters we do not find indicative of our ongoing 
operations; and

  
   •  

 
other companies in our industry may calculate Adjusted EBITDA differently than we do.

Adjusted EBITDA was approximately $74.5 million and $73.1 million in the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Our 
Adjusted EBITDA margin was 33.1% and 37.1% in the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Adjusted EBITDA was approximately 
$149.3 million and $134.6 million in the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Our Adjusted EBITDA margin was 33.6% and 36.1% in 
the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. The following is a reconciliation of our net income to Adjusted EBITDA for the periods presented.
 
    Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     2022     2021  
Reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA:                        
Net income (loss)   $ 35,659     $ (110,300 )   $ 71,147     $ (85,716 )
Interest expense, net     8,762       13,740       16,928       27,699  
Income tax provision (benefit)     9,894       (44,569 )     18,174       (36,187 )
Depreciation and amortization expense     15,136       11,900       30,081       23,550  
Gain on sale of assets (a)     (3,146 )     (7,097 )     (2,687 )     (6,307 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt     -       3,183       -       3,183  
Stock-based compensation expense (b)     5,979       203,231       11,498       203,541  
Acquisition expenses (c)     704       555       1,238       1,009  
Management fees (d)     -       250       -       500  
Non-cash rent expense (e)     555       378       1,075       756  
Expenses associated with initial public offering (f)     (14 )     1,450       272       1,450  
Other (g)     947       357       1,599       1,072  

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 74,476     $ 73,078     $ 149,325     $ 134,550  
Net Revenues   $ 225,159     $ 197,080     $ 444,578     $ 372,588  
Adjusted EBITDA margin     33.1 %    37.1 %    33.6 %    36.1 %

(a) Consists of losses on the disposition of assets associated with sale-leaseback transactions, store closures or the sale of property and 
equipment.

(b) Represents non-cash expense associated with our share-based payments.

(c) Represents expenses incurred in strategic acquisitions, including professional fees for accounting and auditing services, appraisals, legal fees 
and financial services, one-time costs associated with supplies for rebranding the acquired stores, and distinct travel expenses for related, 
distinct integration efforts by team members who are not part of our dedicated integration team.

(d) Represents fees paid to Leonard Green & Partners in accordance with our management services agreement, which terminated on the 
consummation of our initial public offering in June 2021 (“IPO”). 

(e) Represents the difference between cash paid for rent expense and U.S. GAAP rent expense.

(f) Represents nonrecurring expenses associated with the consummation of our IPO in June 2021.

(g) Consists of other items as determined by management not to be reflective of our ongoing operating performance, such as costs associated 
with our one-time rebranding initiative costs, severance pay, non-deferred legal fees and other expenses related to credit agreement 
amendments, legal settlements and legal fees related to contract terminations, and nonrecurring strategic project costs.

Components of Our Results of Operations

Net Revenues

We recognize revenue in two main streams: (i) the UWC program that entitles the customer to unlimited washes for a monthly subscription fee, cancellable 
at any time and (ii) retail car washes and other services. In the UWC program, we enter into a contract with the customer that falls under the definition of a 
customer contract under ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. Customers are automatically charged on a credit card or debit card on the same 
date of the month that they originally signed up. Our performance obligations are to provide unlimited car wash services for a monthly fee. Revenue from 
the UWC program is recognized ratably over the month in which it is earned and amounts unearned are recorded as deferred revenue on the unaudited 
condensed consolidated balance sheets; all amounts recorded as deferred revenue at year-end are recognized as revenue in the following year. Revenue 
from retail car wash and other services is recognized at the point in time at which services are rendered and the customer 
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pays with cash, debit card, or credit card. Revenues are net of sales tax, refunds, and discounts applied as a reduction of revenue at the time of payment.

Store Operating Costs

Store operating costs consist of cost of labor and chemicals and other car wash store operating expenses.

Cost of Labor and Chemicals

Cost of labor and chemicals include compensation and related employee benefit expenses associated with car wash employees, maintenance employees, 
warehouse employees, chemicals and associated supplies, including wages, cash bonuses, stock-based compensation, taxes, insurance, and workers 
compensation payments as reported in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income included elsewhere in 
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Other Store Operating Expenses

Other store operating expenses includes all other costs related to the operations of car wash and warehouse locations such as credit card fees, car damages, 
office and lobby supplies, information technology costs associated with the locations, telecommunications, advertising, non-healthcare related insurance, 
rent, repairs and maintenance related to assets, utilities, property taxes, and depreciation expense on assets at the car wash and warehouse locations.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses include compensation expenses and the related employee benefits of headquarters employees, including wages, cash 
bonuses, stock-based compensation, taxes, insurance, and workers compensation payments, as well as information technology expenses, administrative 
office expenses, professional services and other related expenses, depreciation expense on held-for-use assets used at our headquarters, and amortization 
expense associated with our intangible assets.

We will continue to incur significant expenses on an ongoing basis that we did not incur as a private company. Those costs include additional director and 
officer liability insurance expenses, as well as third-party and internal resources related to accounting, auditing, Sarbanes-Oxley Act compliance, legal, and 
investor and public relations expenses. We expect such expenses to further increase after we are no longer an emerging growth company. These costs will 
generally be expensed under general and administrative expenses in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive 
income included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Loss on Sale of Assets

Loss on sale of assets includes losses on the sale-leaseback of our locations and sale of property and equipment.

Interest Expense, net

Interest expense, net consists primarily of cash and non-cash interest expense on borrowings, partially offset by interest income earned on our cash 
balances.

Loss on Extinguishment of Debt

Loss on extinguishment of debt includes losses associated with amendments to our existing debt that are accounted for as extinguishments, as well as losses 
associated with partial or whole payments on our debt that qualify for extinguishment accounting.

Income Tax Provision

We recognize deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been recognized differently in the financial 
statements or tax returns. Under this method, deferred tax liabilities and assets are determined based on the difference between the financial statement 
carrying amounts and tax basis of assets and liabilities using enacted tax rates.

We have adopted a more-likely-than-not threshold for financial statement recognition and measurement of an uncertain tax position taken or expected to be 
taken in a tax return. We recognize interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions in income tax provision in our unaudited condensed consolidated 
statements of operations and comprehensive income included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
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Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (Unaudited)

The unaudited results of operations data for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 have been derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated 
financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
 
    Three Months Ended June 30,  
    2022     2021  

(Dollars in thousands)   Amount     % of Revenue     Amount     % of Revenue  
Net revenues   $ 225,159       100 %  $ 197,080       100 %
                         
Store operating costs:                        
Cost of labor and chemicals     69,351       31 %    87,864       45 %
Other store operating expenses     79,029       35 %    65,363       33 %
General and administrative     25,610       11 %    188,896       96 %
Gain on sale of assets     (3,146 )     (1 )%    (7,097 )     (4 )%
Total costs and expenses     170,844       76 %    335,026       170 %
Operating income     54,315       24 %    (137,946 )     (70 )%

Other expense:                        
Interest expense, net     8,762       4 %    13,740       7 %
Loss on extinguishment of debt     -       0 %    3,183       2 %
Total other expense     8,762       4 %    16,923       9 %
Income (loss) before taxes     45,553       20 %    (154,869 )     (79 )%
Income tax provision (benefit)     9,894       4 %    (44,569 )     (23 )%
Net income (loss)     35,659       16 %    (110,300 )     (56 )%
 

Net Revenues
 
    Three Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
Net revenues   $ 225,159     $ 197,080     $ 28,079       14 %

 
Net revenues were $225.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022 compared to $197.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2021, 

an increase of $28.1 million, or 14%. The increase in net revenues was primarily attributable to the increase in car wash sales due to growth in UWC 
Members and the year-over-year addition of 58 locations.

 
Store Operating Costs

Cost of Labor and Chemicals
 
    Three Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
Cost of labor and chemicals   $ 69,351     $ 87,864     $ (18,513 )     (21 )%
Percentage of net revenues     31 %    45 %           

 
Cost of labor and chemicals was $69.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022 compared to $87.9 million for the three months ended June 

30, 2021, a decrease of $18.5 million, or 21%. The decrease in the cost of labor and chemicals is primarily driven by the prior year recognition of stock-
based compensation expense of $31.3 million related to our performance-based vesting stock options that vested on the consummation of our IPO in June 
2021, as well as the approximately $0.8 million of costs associated with gasoline sales which were offered in the three months ended June 30, 2021 but 
which we did not offer in the three months ended June 30, 2022.  These decreases were partially offset by an increase in labor and benefits of $11.0 million 
and an increase in wash chemicals and supplies of approximately $1.5 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022, both attributable to an increase 
in volume and the year-over-year addition of 58 locations, as well as some inflationary pressures on both our labor and chemicals.  

Other Store Operating Expenses
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    Three Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
Other store operating expenses   $ 79,029     $ 65,363     $ 13,666       21 %
Percentage of net revenues     35 %    33 %           
 

Other store operating expenses were $79.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022 compared to $65.4 million for the three months ended 
June 30, 2021, an increase of $13.7 million, or 21%. The increase in other store operating expenses was attributable to the year-over-year addition of 58 
locations and some inflationary pressures on our utilities and maintenance expenses. Rent expense increased approximately $2.5 million with the addition 
of 35 new land and building leases.

General and Administrative
 
    Three Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
General and administrative   $ 25,610     $ 188,896     $ (163,286 )     (86 )%
Percentage of net revenues     11 %    96 %           
 

General and administrative expenses were $25.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022 compared to $188.9 million for the three months 
ended June 30, 2021, a decrease of $163.3 million, or 86%. The decrease in general and administrative expenses was primarily driven by the prior year 
recognition of stock-based compensation expense of $170.7 million related to the performance-based vesting stock options that vested on the 
consummation of our IPO in June 2021. This decrease was partially offset by an increase of approximately $2.0 million in salaries and benefits, an increase 
of approximately $4.2 million in stock-based compensation expense, and an increase of approximately $2.4 million in other costs, which were primarily 
attributable to the increased costs of being a public company and increase in corporate headcount.

Gain on Sale of Assets
 
    Three Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
Gain on sale of assets   $ (3,146 )   $ (7,097 )   $ 3,951       (56 )%
Percentage of net revenues     (1 )%    (4 )%           

 
Gain on sale of assets was $3.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022 compared to $7.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 

2021, a decrease of $4.0 million, or 56%. The gain on sale of assets was primarily driven by gains associated with our sale-leaseback transactions.

Other Expense
 
    Three Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
Other expense   $ 8,762     $ 16,923     $ (8,161 )     (48 )%
Percentage of net revenues     4 %    9 %           
 

Other expense was $8.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022 compared to $16.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2021, a 
decrease of $8.1 million, or 48%. The decrease in other expense was primarily driven by a $5.0 million reduction in interest expense, resulting from the 
June 2021 pay down of the First Lien Term Loan and the June 2021 pay-off of the Second Lien Term Loan and a $3.2 million loss on extinguishment of 
debt recorded in the prior year period.

Income Tax Provision (Benefit)
 
    Three Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
Income tax provision (benefit)   $ 9,894     $ (44,569 )   $ 54,463       (122 )%
Percentage of net revenues     4 %    (23 )%           
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Income tax provision was $9.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022 compared to a benefit of  $44.6 million for the three months ended 

June 30, 2021, an increase of $54.5 million, or 122%. The increase in income tax provision was primarily driven by the recognition of stock-based 
compensation expense related to performance-based options that vested on the consummation of the Company's IPO in June 2021, resulting in increased 
income before taxes for the three months ended June 30, 2022.

Results of Operations for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (Unaudited)

The unaudited results of operations data for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 have been derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated 
financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

    Six Months Ended June 30,  
    2022     2021  

(Dollars in thousands)   Amount     % of Revenue     Amount     % of Revenue  
Net revenues   $ 444,578       100 %  $ 372,588       100 %
                         
Store operating costs:                        
Cost of labor and chemicals     134,889       30 %    139,613       37 %
Other store operating expenses     156,830       35 %    126,446       34 %
General and administrative     49,297       11 %    203,857       55 %
Gain on sale of assets     (2,687 )     (1 )%    (6,307 )     (2 )%
Total costs and expenses     338,329       76 %    463,609       124 %
Operating income     106,249       24 %    (91,021 )     (24 )%

Other expense:                        
Interest expense, net     16,928       4 %    27,699       7 %
Loss on extinguishment of debt     -       0 %    3,183       1 %
Total other expense     16,928       4 %    30,882       8 %
Income (loss) before taxes     89,321       20 %    (121,903 )     (33 )%
Income tax provision (benefit)     18,174       4 %    (36,187 )     (10 )%
Net income (loss)     71,147       16 %    (85,716 )     (23 )%

 

Net Revenues

 
    Six Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
Net revenues   $ 444,578     $ 372,588     $ 71,990       19 %

 
Net revenues were $444.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 compared to $372.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021, an 

increase of $72.0 million, or 19%. The increase in net revenues was primarily attributable to the increase in car wash sales due to growth in UWC Members 
and the year-over-year addition of 58 locations.

 
Store Operating Costs

Cost of Labor and Chemicals

 
    Six Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
Cost of labor and chemicals   $ 134,889     $ 139,613     $ (4,724 )     (3 )%
Percentage of net revenues     30 %    37 %           

 
Cost of labor and chemicals was $134.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 compared to $139.6 million for the six months ended June 

30, 2021, a decrease of $4.7 million, or 3%. The decrease in the cost of labor and chemicals was primarily driven by the prior year recognition of stock-
based compensation expense of $31.3 million related to our performance-based vesting stock options that vested on the consummation of our IPO in June 
2021, as well as the approximately $1.5 million of costs associated with gasoline sales which were offered in the six months ended June 30, 2021 but which 
we did not offer in the six months ended June 30, 2022. These decreases were partially offset by an increase in labor and benefits of approximately $23.5 
million and an increase in wash chemicals and supplies of approximately $2.8 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022, both attributable to an 
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increase in volume and the year-over-year addition of 58 locations, as well as some inflationary pressures on both our labor and chemicals. 

Other Store Operating Expenses

 
    Six Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
Other store operating expenses   $ 156,830     $ 126,446     $ 30,384       24 %
Percentage of net revenues     35 %    34 %           

 
Other store operating expenses were $156.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 compared to $126.4 million for the six months ended 

June 30, 2021, an increase of $30.4 million, or 24%. The increase in other store operating expenses was attributable to the year-over-year addition of 58 
locations and some inflationary pressures on our utilities and maintenance expenses. Rent expense increased approximately $4.8 million with the addition 
of 35 new land and building leases.

General and Administrative

 
    Six Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
General and administrative   $ 49,297     $ 203,857     $ (154,560 )     (76 )%
Percentage of net revenues     11 %    55 %           

 
General and administrative expenses were $49.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 compared to $203.9 million for the six months 

ended June 30, 2021, a decrease of $154.6 million, or 76%. The decrease in general and administrative expenses was primarily driven by the prior year 
recognition of stock-based compensation expense of $170.7 million related to the performance-based vesting stock options that vested on the 
consummation of our IPO in June 2021. This decrease was partially offset by an increase of approximately $5.0 million in salaries and benefits, an increase 
of approximately $7.5 million in stock-based compensation expense, and an increase of approximately $4.6 million in other costs, which were primarily 
attributable to the increased costs of being a public company and increase in corporate headcount.

Gain on Sale of Assets

 
    Six Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
Gain on sale of assets   $ (2,687 )   $ (6,307 )   $ 3,620       (57 )%
Percentage of net revenues     (1 )%    (2 )%           

 
Loss on sale of assets was $2.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 compared to $6.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021, a 

decrease of $3.6 million, or 57%. The gain on sale of assets was primarily driven by gains associated with our sale-leaseback transactions.

Other Expense
    Six Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
Other expense   $ 16,928     $ 30,882     $ (13,954 )     (45 )%
Percentage of net revenues     4 %    8 %           

 
Other expense was $16.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 compared to $30.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021, a 

decrease of $14.0 million, or 45%. The decrease in other expense was primarily driven by a $10.8 million reduction in interest expense, resulting from the 
June 2021 pay down of the First Lien Term Loan and the June 2021 pay-off of the Second Lien Term Loan and a $3.2 million loss on extinguishment of 
debt recorded in the prior year period.
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Income Tax Provision (Benefit)

 
    Six Months Ended June 30,              

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021     $ Change     % Change  
Income tax provision (benefit)   $ 18,174     $ (36,187 )   $ 54,361       (150 )%
Percentage of net revenues     4 %    (10 )%           

 
Income tax provision was $18.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 compared to a benefit of $36.2 million for the six months ended 

June 30, 2021, an increase of $54.4 million, or 150%.  The increase in income tax provision was primarily driven by the recognition of stock-based 
compensation expense related to performance-based options that vested on the consummation of the Company's IPO in June 2021, resulting in increased 
income before taxes for the six months ended June 30, 2022.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Funding Requirements

Our primary requirements for liquidity and capital are to fund our investments in our core business, to pursue greenfield expansion and acquisitions, and to 
service our indebtedness. Historically, these cash requirements have been met through funds raised by the sale of common equity, utilization of our 
Revolving Commitment, First Lien Term Loan, Second Lien Term Loan, sale-leaseback transactions, and cash provided by operations. As of June 30, 2022 
and December 31, 2021, we had cash and cash equivalents of $37.7 million and $19.7 million, respectively, and $149.0 million and $149.5 million, 
respectively, of available borrowing capacity under our Revolving Commitment. 

In June 2021, we entered into Amendment No. 2, which increased the commitments under the Revolving Commitment from $75.0 million to $150.0 
million. In June 2021, we made a voluntary prepayment of all outstanding balances under our Second Lien Term Loan, which included $242.7 million in 
outstanding principal and $6.1 million in accrued interest expense, and a voluntary prepayment of $190.4 million of outstanding principal under our First 
Lien Term Loan. These voluntary prepayments were funded with the net proceeds of our IPO and the Amended Second Lien Credit Agreement was 
terminated.

In December 2021, in connection with the Clean Streak Ventures acquisition, we entered into Amendment No. 3, which increased the principal borrowings 
under the First Lien Term Loan by $290.0 million to $903.0 million. For a description of our credit facilities, please see Note 8 Debt in the unaudited 
condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. 

As of June 30, 2022, we were in compliance with the covenants under the Amended A&R First Lien Credit Agreement. 

We believe that our sources of liquidity and capital will be sufficient to finance our growth strategy and resulting operations, planned capital expenditures, 
and the additional expenses we expect to incur as a public company for at least the next 12 months.  However, we cannot assure you that cash provided by 
operating activities or cash and cash equivalents will be sufficient to meet our future needs. If we are unable to generate sufficient cash flows from 
operations in the future, we may have to obtain additional financing. If we obtain additional capital by issuing equity, the interests of our existing 
stockholders will be diluted. If we incur additional indebtedness, that indebtedness may contain significant financial and other covenants that may 
significantly restrict our operations. We cannot assure you that we could obtain additional financing on favorable terms or at all.

Cash Flows for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (Unaudited)

The following table shows summary cash flow information for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021:
 
    Six Months Ended June 30,  

(Dollars in thousands)   2022     2021  
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 134,615     $ 119,675  
Net cash used in investing activities     (119,766 )     (66,645 )
Net cash used in financing activities     3,062       (12,564 )

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents, and restricted cash   $ 17,911     $ 40,466  
 
Operating Activities. Net cash provided by operating activities consists of net income adjusted for certain non-cash items, including stock-based 

compensation expense, property and equipment depreciation, gains on the disposal of property and equipment, amortization of leased assets and deferred 
income taxes, as well as the effect of changes in other working capital amounts.

For the six months ended June 30, 2022, net cash provided by operating activities was $134.6 million and was comprised of net income of $71.1 
million, increased by $73.2 million as a result of non-cash adjustments comprised primarily of stock-based 
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compensation expense, depreciation and amortization expense, non-cash lease expense, deferred income taxes, a gain on disposal of property and 
equipment, and amortization of deferred financing costs. Changes in working capital balances decreased cash provided by operating activities by $9.7 
million and were primarily driven by increases in the operating lease liability, other noncurrent assets and liabilities and prepaid expenses and other current 
assets, offset by a decrease in other receivables, accounts payable and accrued expenses.

For the six months ended June 30, 2021, net cash provided by operating activities was $119.7 million and was comprised of net loss of $85.7 
million, increased by $203.4 million as a result of non-cash adjustments comprised primarily of stock-based compensation expense, deferred income taxes, 
depreciation and amortization expense, non-cash lease expense, a gain on disposal of property and equipment, and a loss on extinguishment of debt. 
Changes in working capital balances increased cash provided by operating activities by $2.0 million and were primarily driven by an increase in accounts 
payable, accrued expenses, and a decrease in deferred revenue, partially offset by decreases in the operating lease liability and other noncurrent assets and 
liabilities, and increases in accounts receivable, net and prepaid expenses and other current assets.

Investing Activities. Our net cash used in investing activities primarily consists of purchases and sale of property and equipment and acquisition of 
car washes.

For the six months ended June 30, 2022, net cash used in investing activities was $119.8 million and was primarily comprised of investment in 
property and equipment to support our greenfield development and other initiatives and two acquisitions, partially offset by the sale of property and 
equipment.

For the six months ended June 30, 2021, net cash used in investing activities was $66.6 million and was comprised of purchases of property and 
equipment primarily to support our greenfield and other initiatives and two acquisitions, partially offset by the sale of property and equipment including 
sale-leaseback transactions.

 
Financing Activities. Our net cash used in financing activities primarily consists of proceeds and payments on our First Lien Term Loan, Second 

Lien Term Loan, and Revolving Commitment, as well as proceeds from our IPO.

For the six months ended June 30, 2022, net cash used in financing activities was $3.1 million and was primarily comprised of repayments of our 
First Lien Term Loan and principal payments on finance lease obligations, partially offset by proceeds from exercise of stock options.

For the six months ended June 30, 2021, net cash used in financing activities was $12.6 million and was primarily comprised of repayments of our 
First Lien Term Loan and Second Lien Term Loan and payments of issuance costs associated with our IPO, partially offset by proceeds from the 
consummation of our IPO in June 2021. 

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The preparation of these financial 
statements requires us to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and related disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities.

On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates and assumptions, including those related to revenue recognition, goodwill and other intangible assets, 
income taxes and stock-based compensation. We base our estimates on historical experience, current developments and on various other assumptions that 
we believe to be reasonable under these circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about carrying values of assets and 
liabilities that cannot readily be determined from other sources. There can be no assurance that actual results will not differ from those estimates.

The significant accounting policies and estimates used in preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are described in our 
2021 10-K. There have been no material changes to our significant accounting policies during the three and six months ended June 30, 2022.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 
See the sections titled “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies—Recently issued accounting pronouncements not yet adopted” in Note 2 to our 
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for a discussion of recent accounting 
pronouncements.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We are exposed to market risk from changes in interest rates and inflation. All these market risks arise in the normal course of business, as we do not 
engage in speculative trading activities. The following analysis provides quantitative information regarding these risks.

Interest Rate Risk

Our First Lien Term Loan bears interest at variable rates, which exposes us to market risks relating to changes in interest rates. Interest rate risk is highly 
sensitive due to many factors, including U.S. monetary and tax policies, U.S. and international economic factors, and other factors beyond our control. As 
of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, we had $901.2 million and $903.3 million, respectively, of variable rate debt outstanding under our First Lien 
Term Loan. Based on the balance outstanding under our First Lien Term Loan as of June 30, 2022, an increase or decrease of 100 basis points in the 
effective interest rate on the First Lien Term Loan would cause an increase or decrease in interest expense of approximately $9 million over the next 12 
months.

In May 2020, we entered into an interest rate swap to mitigate variability in forecasted interest payments on an amortizing notional of $550.0 million of our 
variable-rate First Lien Term Loan. We designated the interest rate swap as a pay-fixed, receive-floating interest rate swap instrument and are accounting 
for this derivative as a cash flow hedge.

Impact of Inflation

Our results of operations and financial condition are presented based on historical cost. While it is difficult to accurately measure the impact of inflation due 
to the imprecise nature of the estimates required, we have recently experienced the effects of inflation on our results of operations and financial condition. 
In light of the current inflationary market conditions, we cannot assure you that our results of operations and financial condition will not be materially 
impacted by inflation in the future.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.
 
Limitations on Effectiveness of Controls and Procedures

In designing and evaluating our disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed 
and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives. In addition, the design of disclosure controls and 
procedures must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and that management is required to apply judgment in evaluating the benefits of possible 
controls and procedures relative to their costs.
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure 
controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act) as of the end of the period covered by this 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable assurance that the information required to be 
disclosed in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act has been appropriately recorded, processed, summarized and reported on a timely 
basis and are effective in ensuring that such information is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management, including our Chief Executive 
Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Based on such evaluation, our Chief Executive 
Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that, as of June 30, 2022, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective at the reasonable 
assurance level.
 
Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting, as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act, that occurred 
during the three months ended June 30, 2022 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial 
reporting.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

We are from time to time subject to various claims, lawsuits and other legal proceedings, including intellectual property claims. Some of these claims, 
lawsuits and other legal proceedings involve highly complex issues, and often these issues are subject to substantial uncertainties. Accordingly, our 
potential liability with respect to a large portion of such claims, lawsuits and other legal proceedings cannot be estimated with certainty. Management, with 
the assistance of legal counsel, periodically reviews the status of each significant matter and assesses potential financial exposure. We recognize provisions 
for claims or pending litigation when we determine that an unfavorable outcome is probable and the amount of loss can be reasonably estimated. Due to the 
inherent uncertain nature of litigation, the ultimate outcome or actual cost of settlement may materially vary from estimates. If management’s estimates 
prove incorrect, we could incur a charge to earnings which could have a material and adverse effect on our business, results of operations, and financial 
condition. We are not party to any material legal proceedings.

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

In addition to the other information set forth in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, you should carefully consider the risk factors disclosed in Part I. Item 
1A. "Risk Factors” and in Part II. Item 7. “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of our 2021 10-K, 
before making an investment decision. Our business, financial condition and results of operations could be materially and adversely affected by any of 
these risks or uncertainties. In that case, the trading price of our common stock could decline, and you may lose all or part of your investment. There have 
been no material changes to the risk factors described in Part I. Item 1A. "Risk Factors" of our 2021 10-K.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

None.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information.

None.
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Item 6. Exhibits.
 

Exhibit
Number    Description Form File. No Exhibit Filing Date

Filed/Furnished 
Herewith

2.1+ ^   Equity Purchase Agreement, dated December 8, 2021, by and among 
Sunshine Acquisition Sub Corp., Clean Streak Ventures, LLC, MDKMH 
Partners, Inc., Clean Streak Ventures Intermediate Holdco, LLC (the 
“CSV Seller”), MKH Capital Partners Offshore Fund I, LP (the “CSV 
Blocker Seller” and together with the CSV Seller, each a “Seller” and 
together the “Sellers”), and Clean Streak Ventures Holdco, LLC, as the 
representative of the Sellers  

10-Q 001-40542 2.1 05/13/2022  

3.1    Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the 
Company

8-K 001-40542 3.2 06/01/2022  

3.2   Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Company 8-K 001-40542 3.2 07/02/2021  
10.1   Transition Agreement, dated June 21, 2022, by and between Mister Car 

Wash, Inc. and Lisa Funk 
8-K 001-40542 10.1 06/24/2022  

31.1    Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) 
and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted 
Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

        *

31.2    Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) 
and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted 
Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

        *

32.1    Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 
1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 
2002.

        **

32.2    Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 
1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 
2002.

        **

101.INS    Inline XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear 
in the Interactive Data File because XBRL tags are embedded within the 
Inline XBRL document.

        *

101.SCH   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document         *
101.CAL   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document         *
101.DEF   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document         *
101.LAB   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document         *
101.PRE   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document         *
104   Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL 

document)
        *

               
 

*     Filed herewith.

**   Furnished herewith.

+     Schedules have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K. The Company undertakes to furnish supplemental copies of any of the 
omitted schedules upon request by the SEC.

^     Portions of this exhibit have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(b)(10)(iv) of Regulation S-K.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
      Mister Car Wash, Inc.
           
Date: August 12, 2022    By: /s/ John Lai
         John Lai

        
Chairperson, President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)
          
Date: August 12, 2022    By: /s/ Jedidiah Gold
         Jedidiah Gold

        
Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, John Lai, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2022 of Mister Car Wash, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this 
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the 
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in 
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

(a)	 Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to 
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)	 [omitted];

(c)	 Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)	 Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent 
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to 
materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to 
the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a)	 All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably 
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)	 Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control 
over financial reporting.

 
Date: August 12, 2022    By: /s/ John Lai
         John Lai

        
Chairperson, President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

 
 



 
Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Jedidiah Gold, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2022 of Mister Car Wash, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this 
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the 
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in 
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

(a)	 Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to 
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)	 [omitted];

(c)	 Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)	 Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent 
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to 
materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to 
the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a)	 All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably 
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)	 Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control 
over financial reporting.

 
Date: August 12, 2022    By: /s/ Jedidiah Gold
         Jedidiah Gold

        
Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)
 
 
 



 
Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Mister Car Wash, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2022 as 
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1)	 The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2)	 The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the 
Company.

 
Date: August 12, 2022    By: /s/ John Lai
         John Lai

        
Chairperson, President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)
 
 
 



 
Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Mister Car Wash, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2022 as 
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1)	 The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2)	 The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the 
Company.

 
Date: August 12, 2022    By: /s/ Jedidiah Gold
         Jedidiah Gold

        
Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)

 
 
 
 




